

HB1055\_L.006

SENATE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE AMENDMENT

Committee on Education.

HB21-1055 be amended as follows:

- 1 Amend reengrossed bill, page 2, line 3, strike "(5)" and substitute "(5);  
2 and **add (6)**".
- 3 Page 2, line 4, strike "**education.**" and substitute "**education -  
4 definition.**".
- 5 Page 2, line 9, strike "board;" and substitute "board IN A PUBLIC  
6 MEETING;".
- 7 Page 2, line 12, strike "OR DECREASED".
- 8 Page 2, line 16, strike "BOARD." and substitute "BOARD IN A PUBLIC  
9 MEETING."
- 10 Page 2, after line 16 insert:
- 11 "(6) (a) ANY COMPENSATION PROVIDED TO OFFICERS AND  
12 MEMBERS OF THE BOARD PURSUANT TO SECTION 22-32-104(5) SHALL NOT  
13 BE HIGHER THAN ONE HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS PER DAY FOR NOT MORE  
14 THAN FIVE DAYS OF SERVICE PER WEEK, EXCLUDING FEDERAL AND STATE  
15 HOLIDAYS. THE BOARD MAY ONLY RECEIVE COMPENSATION FOR DAYS  
16 WHEN OFFICIAL BOARD DUTIES ARE PERFORMED. FOR PURPOSES OF THIS  
17 SUBSECTION (6)(a), "OFFICIAL BOARD DUTIES" MEANS BOARD MEETINGS  
18 AND OTHER OFFICIAL ACTIVITIES AND DUTIES, INCLUDING THOSE THAT ARE  
19 CONDUCTED WITH A MAJORITY OF THE BOARD PRESENT.
- 20 (b) AFTER JANUARY 1, 2022, ANY COMPENSATION PROVIDED TO  
21 OFFICERS AND MEMBERS OF THE BOARD PURSUANT TO SECTION 22-32-104  
22 (5) AND SUBSECTION (6)(a) OF THIS SECTION MAY BE ADJUSTED BY THE  
23 BOARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHANGES IN THE UNITED STATES  
24 DEPARTMENT OF LABOR'S BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS CONSUMER PRICE  
25 INDEX FOR DENVER-AURORA-LAKEWOOD FOR ALL ITEMS AND ALL URBAN  
26 CONSUMERS, OR ITS SUCCESSOR INDEX."

\*\* \*\*\* \*\* \*\*\* \*\*